

SR0819

LRB096 22264 GRL 41155 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Barbara "Jill" Bianucci of Clinton, who 4 passed away on April 30, 2010; and

5 WHEREAS, Barbara Bianucci was born on December 24, 1932, in 6 Decatur; she was the daughter of Dorothy E. "Bettye" Wright and 7 Thomas P. Maxwell; she married Joe Bianucci on February 14, 8 1953; and

9 WHEREAS, Barbara Bianucci was a former employee of the 10 Illinois Power Company; she was a partner with her husband at 11 Cinderella Developers in Clinton; after raising her children, 12 she worked for a number of years in the office of Cinderella 13 Developers and Joe Bianucci Real Estate in Clinton; and

14 WHEREAS, Barbara Bianucci was a member of St. John's 15 Catholic Church in Clinton; and

16 WHEREAS, Barbara Bianucci was preceded in death by her 17 parents; and

18 WHEREAS, Barbara Bianucci is survived by her husband, Joe; 19 her daughters, Linda (Mike) Reandeau, Pam (Mark) Cunningham, 20 and Rita (Alan) Moore; her grandchildren, Adam Long, Meghan SR0819 -2- LRB096 22264 GRL 41155 r Long, Katie Reandeau, Amanda (Natu Visinia) Cunningham, Jamie Cunningham, Sara (Lucas) Wells, Teri Moore, and Wendy Moore; and her great-granddaughters, Leilani Visinia and Marley Wells; therefore, be it

5 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SIXTH GENERAL 6 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with 7 her family and friends, the passing of Barbara "Jill" Bianucci; 8 and be it further

9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 10 presented to the family of Barbara Bianucci as an expression of 11 our sympathy.